
RNS Number : 3689F
Cloudbreak Discovery PLC
04 March 2024
 

4 March 2024
 

Cloudbreak Discovery Plc

('Cloudbreak', or 'the Company')

 

G2 Energy Amending Agreement for Secured Convertible Debenture

and Additional Funding

Cloudbreak Discovery P lc, ("C loudbreak" or the "Company"), (L SE: C DL ), the natural  resource project generator, i s  pleased

to announce that i t has  s igned an amending agreement for its secured conver�ble debenture with  G2 Energy
Corp. (CSE:GTOO, FWB:UD9) ("G2") and its wholly-owned subsidiary G2 Energy TX1 Inc. ("G2 TX1") dated 1
March 2024 (the "Amending Agreement"), whereby the par�es agreed to amend the terms of the secured
conver�ble debenture among Cloudbreak and G2 and G2 TX1 dated 31 May  2022 (the "Debenture").
Addi�onally, G2 and G2 TX1 have entered into a loan agreement with Clarmond Wealth Limited ("Clarmond")
dated 29 February 2024 (the "Loan Agreement").

Debenture and Amending Agreement

Under the Debenture, Cloudbreak advanced G2 Energy TX1 USD$2,000,000 (the "Principal Amount"), and
Cloudbreak had the op�on to convert only the accrued and unpaid interest on the Debenture, but not the
Principal Amount.

Pursuant to the Amending Agreement, the parties have agreed to amend the Debenture as follows:

1.            The maturity date of the Debenture will be extended from 31 May 2024, to 31 May  2025, and
Cloudbreak in its sole discre�on will have the op�on to further extend the maturity date by one
calendar year to 31 May 2026.

2.            The P rincipal  Amount, together with a l l  accrued and unpaid interest and al l  other monies  owing under the

Debenture, shal l  be conver�ble, at the sole discre�on of C loudbreak, into units  of G2 (each, a  "Unit") at a  price per

Unit which shal l  be the minimum price permi=ed by the Canadian Securi�es  Exchange (the "CSE"), with each Unit

en�tl ing the holder thereof to one common share in the capital  of G2 (each, a  "Common Share"), and one share

purchase warrant of G2 (each, a  "Warrant"), with each Warrant en�tl ing the holder thereof to acquire one

Common Share (each, a  "Warrant Share") at a  price of C AD$0.07 per Warrant Share or the minimum price

permi=ed by the C S E i f the C AD$0.07 is  not permi=ed, un�l  5:00 p.m. (Vancouver �me) on the date of expira�on of

the Warrant, which is  two years  fol lowing the date of the issuance of the Warrant.

3 .            The Debenture shal l  not be conver�ble by C loudbreak and G2 shal l  not give effect to any such purported

convers ion, to the extent (but only to the extent) that: (i ) C loudbreak, together with any Person ac�ng jointly or in

concert with C loudbreak, as  determined in accordance with Na�onal  I nstrument 62-104 - Take O ver Bids and Issuer

Bids, would in the aggregate beneficial ly own, or exercise control  or direc�on over, in excess  of 19.99% of the total

issued and outstanding Common Shares, immediately aEer giving effect to such convers ion (the "Maximum

Percentage L imita*on"). No prior inabi l i ty to convert the Debenture pursuant to this  paragraph shal l  have any

effect on the appl icabi l i ty of the provis ions  of this  paragraph with respect to any subsequent determina�on of

conver�bi l i ty. For the purposes  of this  paragraph, beneficial  ownership and al l  determina�ons and calcula�ons

(including, without l imita�on, with respect to calcula�ons of percentage ownership) shal l  be determined in

accordance with National  Instrument 55-104 - Insider Reporting Requirements and Exemptions.

4 .            I n the event there is  an event of default and 61 days  have lapsed s ince a  no�ce of such event, the Debenture shal l

be deemed ful ly conver�ble by C loudbreak without any restric�ons imposed by the Maximum Percentage

Limitation and the Company shal l  give effect to any such convers ion requested by Cloudbreak.

C loudbreak presently holds  a  registered 3.25% Gross  O verriding Royalty, net of the occupa�on tax for oi l  produced in

Texas  (the "SEV Taxes"), on al l  minerals  including oi l  and gas  produced and sold from the Masten P roperty located in the

Permian Bas in in Level land, Texas  (the "Property"). P ursuant to the Amending Agreement, G2 TX 1 shal l  a lso pay to



Cloudbreak an addi�onal  amount in cash equal  to 0.75% of 8/8 overriding royalty, less  the S EV Taxes, on al l  minerals

including oi l  and gas  produced and sold from the Property.

In connection with, and as  partia l  cons ideration for the amendments , the parties  have agreed that:

·          Cloudbreak wi l l  convert US D$60,000 of interest under the Debenture into 2,000,000 Units  at a  price of C AD$0.03 per

Unit, with each Unit en�tl ing the holder thereof to one Common Share and one Warrant, with each Warrant

en�tl ing the holder to acquire one Warrant Share at a  price of C AD$0.05 per Warrant Share for up to two years

from the date of convers ion;

·          the Company wi l l  pay US D$10,000 of the interest outstanding on the Debenture immediately upon receipt of any

funds from any debt of equity financing, to sa�sfy a  por�on of the outstanding accrued and unpaid interest

outstanding on the Debenture; and

·          G2 wi l l  recons�tute i ts  board of directors  from s ix to five members , and appoint two nominees  of C loudbreak as

directors  of G2.

Loan Agreement with Clarmond

G2 and G2 TX1 also entered into the Loan Agreement with Clarmond, whereby Clarmond has agreed to
advance a loan (the "Loan") in the principal amount of USD$250,000.00 (the "Loan Principal Amount") to G2
TX1 and G2 will act as the guarantor of the Loan. The funds will be used for enhancing and increasing oil and
gas production on the Property as well as for general working capital.

Andrew Male commented: "We are very pleased to have agreed this Amending Agreement with G2. While the
original agreement provided for appropriate security and performance, it lacked the substance required for an
investment of this nature. Cloudbreak's investment posi)on is now stronger and in line with the commercial
objec)ves of G2. We would like to thank G2 and its CEO for working with us to achieve this objec)ve. The
addi)onal loan provided by Clarmond will serve to enhance the produc)on profile of G2 as well and in turn is
expected to make Cloudbreak's investment more valuable and accretive to its underlying net asset value."

- Ends  -

 

For additional  information please contact:

 

Cloudbreak Discovery PLC Tel : +44 792 6 397675
Andrew Male, Interim CEO am@cloudbreakdiscovery.com

Novum Securities Tel : +44 7399 9400
(Financial  Adviser) David Coffman / George Duxberry

Oberon Capital Tel : +44 20 3179 5355 /
+44 20 3179 5315

(Broker) Nick Lovering / Adam Pol lock

 

 

About Cloudbreak Discovery PLC

Cloudbreak Discovery P LC is  a  leading natural  resource project generator and royalty bus iness . C loudbreak is  focused on

energy royalty acquis i�ons with the aim of bringing near-term cashflow and driving shareholder value. I ts  primary

opera�ng jurisdic�on is  the United States , but the Company also deploys  i ts  project genera�on model  in the interna�onal

energy sector to acquire minori ty interests  in projects  of merit.

 

Through i ts  whol ly owned but independently operated subs idiary, C loudbreak Explora�on I nc., the Company wi l l develop

its  array of mineral  assets , whi lst con�nuing to generate new projects  with a  par�cular focus  on commodi�es  key to the

energy trans ition.

 

C loudbreak's  genera�ve model  across  the energy and mineral  sector enables  a  mul�-asset approach to inves�ng and

explora�on. Divers ifica�on within the natural  resource sector and amongst resource classes  is  key to withstanding the

cycles  of investing.

 



This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a
Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further
information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how
RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.
 
END
 
 
AGREAFDDEDPLEAA

mailto:rns@lseg.com
http://www.rns.com/
https://www.lseg.com/privacy-and-cookie-policy

